

## **Dispute Resolution Services**

Page: 1

Residential Tenancy Branch
Office of Housing and Construction Standards

## **DECISION**

<u>Dispute Codes</u> OLC FFT

## **Introduction**

This hearing was convened by way of conference call concerning an application made by the tenant seeking an order that the landlord comply with the *Act*, regulation or tenancy agreement; and to recover the filing fee from the landlord for the cost of the application.

The tenant and the landlord named in the tenant's application attended the hearing, and the landlord was accompanied by 2 witnesses.

During the course of the hearing the parties agreed to settle this dispute. The parties agreed to comply with Section 17 of the tenancy agreement, which states as follows, and particularly the underlined portion:

"17. CONDUCT. In order to promote the safety, welfare, enjoyment, and comfort of other occupants and tenants of the residential property and the landlord, the tenant or the tenant's guests must not disturb, harass, or annoy another occupant of the residential property, the landlord, or a neighbour. In addition, noise or behaviour, which in the reasonable opinion of the landlord may disturb the comfort of any occupant of the residential property or other person, must not be made by the tenant or the tenant's guests, nor must any noise be repeated or persisted after a request to discontinues such noise or behaviour has been made by the landlord. The tenant or the tenant's guests must not cause or allow loud conversation or notice to disturb the quiet enjoyment of another occupant of the residential property or other person at any time, and in particular between the house of 10:00 p.m. and 9:00 a.m. If any tenant or tenant's guest causes another tenant to vacate his rental unit because of such noise or other disturbance, harassment, or annoyance or because of illegal activity by the

Page: 2

tenant or tenant's guest, the tenant must indemnify and save harmless the landlord for all costs, losses, damages, or expenses caused thereby. The landlord may end the tenancy pursuant to the Act as one of his remedies."

The parties confirmed at the end of the hearing that this agreement was made on a voluntary basis and that the parties understood the nature of this full and final settlement of this matter.

Since the parties have settled this dispute, I decline to order that the tenant recover the filing fee from the landlord.

## Conclusion

For the reasons set out above, I hereby order that the parties observe and comply with Section 17 of the tenancy agreement as set out above.

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act.

| Dated: June 07, 2019 |                            |
|----------------------|----------------------------|
|                      |                            |
|                      | Residential Tenancy Branch |